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Auction 2024A Sterling Stamps
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Lot # DESCRIPTION MIN BID

OFFICE PICKUP ONLY

1 Bunch of Albums in 2 Large Boxes - Two heavy boxes with over 15 albums, US and foreign. Most of the postage has been picked out of the US areas but much remain in 

the early time periods. Couple of the foreign albums are well filled as consignor typically doesn't deal in foreign. Note an 1888 Scott with much glued in, a Liberty with some 

high-catalog early issues, and a like-new Liberty with modern self adhesives stuck on pages. Please review what's here as condition is all over the map (as well as the 

stamps). OFFICE PICKUP ONLY!

150

2 Stamp Club Cleanout, 3 Cube Boxes - Sparsely filled collections (Germany Scott Specialty, Scott Intl Junior, loose stamps on and off paper, FDCs include Fleetwood Birds 

and Flowers (2), more. OFFICE PICKUP ONLY!

24

3 Super Large Box of Postal Commemorative Society Stuff - Well over a dozen folios and binders with many different topics. Clean material resulting in a very heavy box! - 

OFFICE PICKUP ONLY!

38

4 Loaded Banker Box - Box 3/4 filled with 1000's mostly on-paper US, then Philippines part sheets, Canada collection, and more laying on top. OFFICE PICKUP ONLY! 50

5 USA Boxlot with Stamps, Postcards, and More - US stamps on stockpages and in glassines, mostly commems, then postcards, and a cigar box of loose stamps. Few books 

included. OFFICE PICKUP ONLY!

20

6 Germany WW2 in 4 Frames - Very High Catalog - 4 frames of Germany unused include better souvenir sheets like Scott B33, B58, Hitler sheets, and stamps like all the 

Zeppelin issues and other airmail, WW2 time period, and officials. Stamps are pretty damaged throughout from mounting and storage. Some stamps removed and some 

extras in a binder. Super high value here overall - maybe you can salvage some of this as it needs to be rescued! OFFICE PICKUP ONLY!

100

CURRENCY and COINS

7 1779 Continental Currency, $70 Spanish Milled Dollar Note - Somewhat faded, some tiny pin-holes. Still a nice example of this rarer piece. (Est $175-250) 95

8 Colonial Currency, State of Maryland 1780 $1 Note - June 8, 1780, $1 Black. Exceedingly rare in F-VF condition but this one unfortunately has a 5mm tear at bottom. (Est 

$175-250)

95

9 China Currency Notes with Others - 43 currency notes mainly from 1928-42 in rough to uncirculated condition. Some duplication. Also includes 14 notes from other 

foreign nations, also in mixed condition. (Est $90-120)

40

10 China Currency Notes, Mostly 1930-40's - 40 currency notes mainly from the 1930-40's in poor to VF condition. Appear to be all different. (Est $90-120) 40

11 1900 Morgan Silver Dollar, AU - Beautiful toning on front. (Est $60-80) 40

USA STAMPS

12 USA Scott 39 Used, 1860 90¢ Washington, 2023 Crowe Certificate - "genuine, used, with black New York town cancellation. The stamp with small repair at the upper right, 

perforation flaws along the left side, and it is reperforated at the bottom." Stamp is centered fine with some perimeter toning. (SCV $10000)

500

13 USA Scott 68 Used Accumulation - 17 examples with 11 forming a large multiple, 3 that are plated, and 4 others on stock card, one of which is unused regummed. Expect 

some faults. (Est $350-450)

220

14 USA Scott 100 Used Fine, 30¢ "F" Grill - Sound and bright with clear grill. Fine for issue. (SCV $1000) 180

15 USA Scott 129 Unused F-VF, 15¢ Re-Issue 2024 Crowe Cert - Hard white paper, no grill. No gum with F-VF centering. (SCV $625 as MNG) 180

16 USA Scott 150 Unused Fine, 1870 10¢ Jefferson with 2023 Crowe Cert -  "genuine, unused, and regummed." Fine centering for issue. (SCV $800 as no gum) 95

17 USA Scott 155 MHR, F-VF, 90¢ Perry - Appears sound, glazed gum with few specs, and a few toned perf tips. Good color and F-VF centering. (SCV $5000) 750

18 USA Scott 230-236 MNH, 1¢-8¢ Columbians - 7 different, all MNH except 4¢ value which appears regummed, and 5¢ MHR in selvage.  2¢ with ink streak along left side 

(examine). Generally fine or better. Nice group! (SCV $656)

120

19 USA Scott 237 MNH F-VF, 10¢ Columbian with 2024 Crowe Cert - Pretty stamp! (SCV $265) 60

20 USA Scott 238 MNH F-VF, 15¢ Columbian with 2024 Crowe Cert - Another pretty stamp! (SCV $600) 120

21 USA Scott 239 Unused F-VF, 30¢ Columbian - Unused, regummed and reperfed at the bottom. F-VF centering. (SCV $225 as MH) 44

22 USA Scott 240 MVLH F-VF, 50¢ Columbian with 2024 Crowe Cert - F-VF centering. (SCV $450 as MH) 110

23 USA Scott 241 MVLH F-VF, $1 Columbian with 1984 PF Cert - Light hinge mark. OG, F-VF. (SCV $1000) 290

24 USA Scott 242 MH F-VF, $2 Columbian with 2024 Crowe Cert - F-VF centering. (SCV $1100) 350

25 USA Scott 243 MLH F-VF, $3 Columbian with 2024 Crowe Cert - F-VF centering. (SCV $1500) 425

26 USA Scott 244a Unused F-VF, $4 Columbian with 2024 Crowe Cert - Rose carmine shade. Regummed with F-VF centering. (SCV $950 as MNG) 260

27 USA Scott 245 MVLH F-VF, $5 Columbian with 1990 PF Cert - Barest trace of a hinge mark. OG and Fresh. (SCV $2400) 650

28 USA Scott 285-290 MH, 1¢-10¢ Trans-Miss Values - 6 different, generally lightly hinged, all appear sound and fine or better. Nice group! (SCV $542) 100

29 USA Scott 290 Unused, Regummed, Fine+ - Appears MNH, but regummed. (SCV $140 as MH) 30

30 USA Scott 291 MVLH F-VF, 50¢ Trans-Miss with 2024 Crowe Cert - F-VF centering. (SCV $600 as MH) 140

31 USA Scott 291 Unused, Nicely Centered with Faults - Although a well-centered 50¢ Trans-Mississippi, it is regummed over a filled thin and reperforated at right. (SCV $600 

as hinged)

75

32 USA Scott 292 Unused Fine+, $1 Cattle in the Storm with 2024 Crowe Cert - Appears MNH but regummed with fine+ centering. (SCV $850 as MNG) 240

33 USA Scott 292 Used, 1898 $1 Cattle in the Storm w/ 1980 PFC - F-VF centered, sound, and almost a face free cancel too! (SCV $700) 200

34 USA Scott 293 MLH Fine+, $2 Trans-Miss with 1990 PF Cert - Lightly hinged o.g., centered fine+. Slight oxidation. (SCV $2000) 425

35 USA Scott 328 Pair MNH F-VF+, 1907 1¢ Jamestown - Almost VF. Perfs are weak between stamps but pair seems it would separate into two nice singles. (SCV $150) 50

36 USA Scott 376-377 MNH F-VF, 3¢ and 4¢ Washington in Pairs - Perf 12, SLWM. Well centered pairs. (SCV $210) 44

37 USA Scott 377 MNH VF, 1910 4¢ Washington - Lovely stamp! (SCV $65) 20

38 USA Scott 380 MH Top PLate Block of 6, 8¢ Washington - Perf 12, SLWM, imprint and plate number at top which seems to have been reduced. Previously hinged in several 

spots, appears to have date stamp on gum side (two stamps and selvage). Well-centered. (SCV $1100)

160

39 USA Scott 402 MH Bottom Plate Block/6, 2¢ Perf 10 Pan-Pacific - Fine centered, thins on top corner stamps. Still decent appearance. (SCV $1300) 150

40 USA Scott 408, 409 Kansas City Roulettes in Blocks on Official Documentation - These blocks are hinged to the M.O. Canfield (Kansas City postal clerk) notarized certificate 

of authenticity dated August 4, 1919. Blocks are signed on back: 1¢ signed ERW (Elmer R. Waters) and WW (Wilson D. Wood), and 2¢ signed MOC (Canfield) and WW. 

Great item! (Est $400-500)

190

41 USA Scott 414 MNH VF, 8c Franklin - SLWM perf 12. Very nice! (SCV $100) 36
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42 USA Scott 426 MNH F-VF Block of 6, 3c Washington - Perf 10 SLWM, type I. Fresh with some light offset on back. F-VF, MNH (SCV $240 as singles) 50

43 USA Scott 431 MNH VF, 8c Franklin - SLWM, perf 10. Beautifully centered single. (SCV $100+) 34

44 USA Scott 483 MH Top Plate Block/6, 3¢ Washington - XF block with light hinge mark at very top of large top selvage. (SCV $125 as MH) 42

45 USA Scott 571 MH Top Plate Block/6, $1 Lincoln Memorial - F-VF centered. (SCV $300 as MH) 65

46 USA Scott 571 MVLH with 2019 PF Cert Graded XF 90 - $1 Lincoln Memorial with barest trace of previous hinging. Lovely stamp! (SMQ $50) 22

47 USA Scott 573 MNH F-VF, $5 Liberty, Graded 90 XF - Lovely upper left corner margin stamp. Hinge mark in selvage. 2023 Crowe certificate. (SCV $275 as grade 90) 150

48 USA Scott 575 MNH Matching Plate Blocks of 6 - 4 position of the imperforate 1923 1¢ Franklin. Matching "14160" plate numbers. Left side block has some blotches 

(should be seen in scan). All fresh, F-VF. (SCV $460)

75

49 USA Scott 630 MNH White Plains Souvenir Sheet, F-VF - Partial finger print in lower left selvage. MNH F-VF. (SCV $500) 110

50 USA Scott 630 MNH White Plains Souvenir Sheet, F-VF - Lovely sheet but with a couple perf separations at bottom. (SCV $500) 95

51 USA Scott 630 MLH White Plains Souvenir Sheet, F-VF - Well-centered sheet for this. Typical gum bends, appears MNH, but with gum slightly crystallized. Hence 

catalogued as hinged. (SCV $275)

80

52 USA Scott 630 Used White Plains Souvenir Sheet, F-VF - Nice sound sheet with light cancels. (SCV $450) 95

53 USA Scott 672 MNH Block of 25, Fine and Fresh - Large multiple. Centering varies from fine to F-VF. (SCV $550) 65

54 USA Scott 674 MNH Block of 25, Fine and Fresh - Another pretty multiple. Centering fine throughout. (SCV $750) 85

55 USA Scott 696//701 MNH Rotary Press Issues - Blocks, pairs, and singles of the 1931 issues. Fresh MNH and F-VF and better. (SCV $676) 100

56 USA Scott 2870 MNH Recalled Legends Sheet - With folder but sheet has been removed from folder. Sheet is XF! (SCV $125) 38

57 USA Scott 3036 MNH Red Fox, Sheet, Plate Blocks, Singles - Full sheet of 20, 2 plate blocks/4, and two singles. Mint, self adhesive. Still on the "Buy" list. (Est $200-250) 150

AIRMAILS and OTHER BACK of BOOK

58 USA Scott C1-C6, C18 MNH/MH Early Airmails - 7 diff., F-VF. Scott C1, C4 are MNH. Scott C6 is MVLH. (SCV $377 as MH) 85

59 USA Scott C5 MNH Block/4, F-VF, 16¢ Emblem - Lovely block of 4. (SCV $480 as singles) 100

60 USA Scott C18 MNH/MLH VF Block of 4, 50c Baby Zeppelin - Very nicely centered block of 4. Top two stamps are MVLH, bottom two are MNH. (SCV $260 as singles) 60

61 USA Scott E3 Unused Fine+, 10¢ 1893 Issue - Nice color. Appears MNH, but regummed. (SCV $300) 44

62 USA Scott E12 MNH Bottom Plate Block/6, 10¢ Special Delivery - 1922 Perf 11 issue. Perfs are intact but weak. F-VF centering. (SCV $800) 170

63 USA Scott E13 MNH Left Plate Block/6, 15¢ Special Delivery - MNH but with some ink marks on gum side (see scan). F-VF. (SCV $700) 130

64 USA Scott J72 MH Bottom Plate Block of 6, 1930 3¢ Postage Due - Previously hinged top middle stamp. Same stamp has some black gum adhesion. Fine centering. (SCV 

$300)

60

65 USA Scott K14 MNH Plate Block/6, 60¢ on 30¢ Shanghai Overprint - Fine centering. (SCV $1800) 290

66 USA Scott O90 MH/MNH Plate# Strip/3, 15¢ War - Two of 3 stamps are MNH, with pencil marks on selvage (gum side). Some toning at edge at top. (SCV $605 as singles) 100

67 USA Scott PR13 Unused, F-VF, Reperfed - 8¢ value in thin hard paper. Stamp has been regummed (appears MNH) and reperfed at bottom. F-VF centering. (SCV $140 as no 

gum)

34

68 USA Scott PR16 Unused, F-VF, Reperfed - 12¢ value in thin hard paper. Stamp has been regummed and reperfed at top. F-VF centering. (SCV $325 as no gum) 55

69 USA Scott PR36 F-VF, 1875 Hard White Paper, 6¢ Newspaper with 2024 Crowe Cert - Continental Bank Note Co. Special Printing of 1875 issue. Few blunt perfs as typical. 

No gum as issued, F-VF, and sound. (SCV $1000)

250

70 USA Scott Q3 MH Top Plate Block/6, 3¢ Parcel Post - Previously hinge top right stamp. Fine+ centering. (SCV $225) 44

71 USA Scott Q5 MH Bottom Plate Block/6, 5¢ Parcel Post - Previously hinged, perfs reinforced between top stamps. Just fine centering. (SCV $975) 110

REVENUES and RELATED

72 USA Revenue Collection in Scott Specialty Album - Couple 100 stamps with most of the value lies in the First Issue perforated issues and some nominal value in wine and 

playing cards issues. The collection includes Possessions with a few stamps and Ryukyu Islands mint mostly common, but not counted in Owner's SCV $3100+. Mixed 

condition. Should be examined. Still a good start to a clean collection. (Est $400-600)

180

73 USA Revenues with Michigan Cancels - 110 first issue and one second issue with 69 different handstamp and one manuscript Michigan cancels. All identified by owner. 

Some mixed condition along with some very nice strikes. (Est $90-120)

40

FEDERAL and STATE DUCK STAMPS

74 USA Unused Federal Duck Lot, 21 Different - Flock of ducks (Scott RW12//RW51), most of which are previously hinged or may have a slight gum issue or other 

imperfection. 16 are $1-$3 values with a few having SCV $90 or better. One duplicate and all appear saleable at the right price! (SCV $1457)

140

75 USA Scott RW1, RW3 with Postal Cancels - Both centered F-VF. Few light wrinkles seen in fluid. F-VF. (SCV $275) 55

ESSAYS, PROOFS, SPECIMENS

76 USA Scott 9X1P5b 1845 Postmaster Provisional Plate Proof, 2024 Crowe Cert  - On blue bond paper, 4 margins, no gum as issued, sound. (SCV $150) 50

77 USA Scott 63P2 Roosevelt Small Die Proof - VF proof still affixed to the original gray card backing. (SCV $225) 95

78 USA Scott 63P3 Block of 6 Plate proof on India Paper - 1¢ blue upper right corner block of 6 plate proofs on India paper. Sound and VF! (SCV $335) 110

79 USA Scott 63P4-78P4 Complete Set of Card Proofs, 1861 - Lovely set of 12 different, all with adequate margins and bright colors. (SCV $1190) 400

80 USA Scott 76P4 Plate Proof on Card - Block of 4 - Deep brown plate proof, XF with tiny corner crease at upper right (off design). Still a choice block, noting that card proof 

blocks are scarce and under catalogued by Scott. (SCV $140)

70

81 USA Scott 78P2 Roosevelt Small Die Proof VF - 1861 lilac proof still affixed to the original gray card backing. VF with razor sharp impression and deep rich color. (SCV $225) 95

82 USA Scott 78P4 Plate Proof on Card Block of 4 - 24¢ lilac, XF block with strong depth of color! (SCV $400) 150

83 USA Scott 114P3 Plate Proof Margin Block of 4 - 1869 3¢ Locomotive issue block of 4 plate proof on India paper still affixed to the original card blotter. Beautiful blue 

shade left sheet margin block which shows the plate sinkage. VF! (SCV $190)

90

2 BID ONLINE at www.auctions.sterlingstamps.com



Auction 2024A Sterling Stamps

On-Line, Public Auction

March 2, 2024

84 USA Scott 117P1 Large Die Proof, 12¢ 1869 Pictorial - 12¢ green large die proof pulled on India paper and die sunk on card blotter. National Bank Note imprint at bottom. 

XF! (SCV $900)

300

85 USA Scott 117P3 Plate Proof on India, Block of 4 - 12¢ 1869 issue, green plate proof on India paper, block of 4, light green shade. XF and sound! (SCV $190) 90

86 USA Scott 145P3//166P3, 11 different India Plate Proofs - Includes 145P3, 148P3, 157P3, 158P3, and 160P3-166P3. Nice group, but a few have a small fault. (SCV $473) 75

87 USA Scott 156P4-166P4 Plate Proofs - Complete Set of 11 - Continental Bank Note Company plate proofs on card. VF set, nice margins with great color throughout. 

Originally mounted on a stiff page and has since been cut apart. Still could be soaked off without any difficulty (or left as is). (SCV $1220)

400

88 USA Scott 205P3-209P3, 213P3-218P3 Plate Proofs on India Paper - 1881-2, 1887-8 American Banknote Co issues, plate proofs on India paper, sound, premium set, XF. 

(SCV $725)

270

89 USA Scott 205P4-209P4 Plate Proofs on Card, Complete Set - American Banknote Company re-engraved issues, complete set of 5. Some hinge remnants but still XF 

appearance! (SCV $130)

75

90 USA Scott 219P3, 219DP3-229P3 Complete Set Plate proofs on India - 1890 issue complete set of 12 values on India paper, all VF with nice margins and exceptional color 

throughout. (SCCV $792)

270

91 USA Scott 219P4, 219DP4-229P4 Complete Set Plate Proofs on Cards - 1890 issue complete set of 12 values on card, most with hinge remnants but all VF with nice 

margins and good color throughout. (SCV $785)

270

92 USA Scott 230-245 Columbians - Complete Set of Large Die Proofs - Complete set of 16 large die proofs, not sunk (see note after Scott 245P4). Many are nice but a few 

have some stains, toning, and "white-out" used where extreme. Rare set, should be examined. (SCV $7000)

1300

93 USA Scott 230P4-245P4 Columbian Complete Set of Plate Proofs on Card - Lovely complete set of 16 plate proofs on card. Nice margins, clean backs, and good colors 

throughout. A VF set! (SCV $2110) 

750

94 USA Scott 247P4//263P4, 5 Different Plate Proofs on Card - Set of five First Bureau plate proofs on card. Includes 247P4, 248P4, 256P4, 262P4, and 263P4. Less than 400 

sets can exist. XF premium set. (SCV $1550)

500

95 USA Officials with "SPECIMEN" Overprints - Group of 10, mostly different. Includes Scott O10S-12S, O14S, O83S, and others. Generally fine with few flaws. (Est $120-150) 60

96 USA Scott O89P3 Block of 4, VF-XF, 12¢ War Dept - Lovely block with a deep impression. (SCV $100) 30

97 USA Scott PR57P4-PR79P4 Complete Set, 1879 Newspaper Proofs - Complete set of proofs on card. All with adequate margins and hinge remnants. Wonderful 

impressions! (SCV $345)

90

E.F.O.

98 USA 1938 Prexie Freaks - Misperfs Galore! - 22 items, all mint, includes the 3¢ booklet pane. Interesting assemblage of Presidential mistakes, (Est $200-300) 100

99 USA Scott 1547c MNH Green Omitted, 1974 Energy Conservation - Graded 80 NH - Very Fine per 2024 Crowe Cert (SCV $400) 130

100 USA Scott 1580a Imperf Pair, MNH, 1975 Christmas - Nice margins all around. (SCV $85) 26

101 USA Scott 2177 Mint Strip of 10 with Gradual Color Missing - Buffalo Bill 15¢ issue sheet bottom horizontal strip of 10 starts with claret color missing left 3 stamps and 

part missing 4th stamp (others normal but somewhat lighter). Impressions (engraved issue) are still there where color is missing. Normal strip of 10 included for 

comparison. MNH VF. (Est $100-150)

50

102 USA Scott 2361a MNH Block/4, 1987 CPA Stamp, Engraved Black Omitted - 2024 Crowe certificate states o.g., and MNH. (SCV $1000) 300

103 USA Scott 2412 Block of 20 with Color Shift - Extreme color shift in multiple of 20 stamps. Normal included for comparison. XF, MNH, and fresh. (SCV $250-300) 120

104 USA Scott 2440a MNH Imperf Block/4, 1990 Love Stamp - Upper right "Zip Code" block of 4. 2024 Crowe certificate states o.g., and MNH. (SCV $1100) 325

105 USA Scott C92a MNH Pair, Large Color Shift, Wright Brothers - Wonderful color shift well pronounced on 1978 Wright Brothers issue. Normal pair included for 

comparison. MNH.(Est $60-90)

32

CIVIL WAR/CONFEDERATE STATES

106 Confederate States Genuine, Fakes, and Fantasy - Group of 24 genuine stamps, 90 counterfeits/forgeries, and 27 "Fantasy" stamps. Very mixed, please review. (Est $200-

300)

100

107 Chicago Civil War - Fire Department Marshall Ephemera Lot - Interesting array of items... 10 reunion late 1800's programs for 21st Illinois Volunteer Infantry, 1884 ribbon 

noting different battle participation, 1911 and 1913 GAR memorial day service programs, and Paul F.A. Pundt Civil War veteran and fire marshall photos and GAR 

membership cards. Decent condition throughout. (Est $60-90)

30

EPHEMERA/UNLISTED/CINDERELLAS

108 Large Priority Mail Box Stuffed with Seals - Sheets, singles, on album pages, loose conglomeration of a variety of seals from the 1930's to the the 1980's. Spotted some 

foreign unlisted also. Lots of stuff to go through, should be of some value to someone. Mixed condition. (Est $90-120)

44

109 US Military Historical Lot  - 4 military related 19th century items. Includes 1823 warrant for promotion, 1841 NY state infantry order, 1863 Madison, WI state treasurer's 

office with illustrated extra pay (for wounded soldier) enclosure, and 1878 New Orleans check signed by Jack Wharton, US Marshall and former commander of Confederate 

6th Texas Cavalry regiment. All fine condition. (Est $90-120)

40

110 W. Duke & Co. Postage Stamp Picture Cards - Group of 19 (18 diff.) produced in the early 1890's. F-VF. (Est $90-120) 40

111 State Revenues Group with Sheets - Group of 25 different stamps from 9 different states. Includes liquor, beer, apples, cigarettes in somewhat mixed condition. Also 

includes South Carolina 17¢ and 68¢ liquor stamps (Wrisley L7 and L9), 10 sheets of 100 each. (Est $90-120)

40

112 UNESCO "Gift Stamps" Accumulation - Over 225 stamps issued from 1951-1963. Mint, o.g., hinged and MNH. Great dealers inventory for this popular and somewhat 

scarce topic. Duplication, F-VF throughout. (Est $60-90)

34

US POSSESSIONS

113 Canal Zone Scott 86b MLH Fine, "CANAL" Inverted in Pair - Pair with one stamp showing invert. Sheet margin pair with straight edge at top. Gum somewhat toned, but 

appears MNH but sold as MLH. Ex-Bachenheimer. (SCV $950)

180

114 Canal Zone Scott C30-C31 MNH Airmail Plate Blocks - 1958 issues. F-VF centering. (SCV $185) 38

115 Hawaii Accumulation - Cancels, Unused - Group of 26 stamps and a cancel collection of 90+ stamps featuring the 1¢ and 2¢ Coat of Arms issue. Few faults but generally 

fine and better. (Est $90-120)

40

116 Philippines Scott 236 MH F-VF, 1903 50¢ Jefferson - Bright stamp. (SCV $125 as MH) 32

117 Philippines Large Group of "O.B." Overprints - 340+ stamps neatly lined up on black stock pages, all with handstamp/manuscript "O.B." overprints. There are also 5 

included with "G.O." overprints.  Expect a few minor flaws. Generally fine or better. Nice variety for the specialist! (Est $90-120)

40
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118 Ryukyu Islands Mint Collection on White Ace Pages - Clean, neatly mounted and highly complete to pages (missing Scott 17 and C24-8 is used), and much is MNH. Includes 

Scott 122a, and a few used at back. Mostly F-VF. Nice collection! (Est $250-300)

150

US COVERS

119 US 19th Century Cover and Postal Card Accumulation - A group of 22 covers and 2 postal cards, all 19th century includes a good mix of banknote usages to foreign 

destinations. Scott numbers range from Scott 11 to 217 with UX7 and UX8 postal cards. 15 of the items have certificates, many of which are in mixed condition. Good 

group for the internet or show retail. (Est $300-400)

140

120 US Covers - Early 19th Century Related - 4 folded letters dated 1808, 1809, and 1828(2) plus an 1825 Bangor receipt. Letters to and from Benjamin and Adam Orr, and 

Benjamin Bussey, They were influential New England merchants and/or statesmen. 1828 letters have Brunswick, Maine cancels; 1809 letter favored by Captain McNutt of 

schooner "Providence" with interesting content. Mixed condition. (Est $90-120)

40

121 War of 1812 Soldier's Folded Letter - Soldier's letter dated October 8, 1814 from Portsmouth to his wife in Boston. Short letter but good content mentioning camp life and 

the March to Fort Washington. Fine condition. (Est $60-90)

30

122 USA Scott 1 Used on Cover, New York CDS, 2000 APEX Cert - Lovely 4 margin stamp, red brown shade, tied by "New York Mar 1" red square grid cancel, with manuscript 

"PAID under stamp. Cover sent to Philadelphia. VF condition. (SCV $500)

180

123 USA Scott 2 Used on Folded Letter, St Louis CDS with 2013 PF Cert - Four 4 margin stamp tied by double strikes of red "ST LOUIS MO. MAR 23" postmarks, sent to New 

York, 1850. The stamp has a short transfer at top, the cover has been refolded at sides and bottom, per certificate. (SCV $1500 with short transfer)

350

124 USA Scott 9 Pair and Single on Cover to Virginia with 2002 PF Cert - states "Horiz pair plus single, cork and town cancels, on cover to Charlottesville, VA. The left and right 

stamps with small surface scrapes. The cover with small pieces out."

60

125 USA Scott 11A, LO2 on 1855 Cover, Philadelphia CDS with 2020 APS Cert - 3¢ brownish carmine, position 86L3 per cert, with Scott LO2 tied with red star cancel. F-VF. (SCV 

$500)

95

126 USA Scott 17, 26 On Cover, Plymouth NH CDS with 1983 PF Cert - Lovely cover, genuine usage sent to Belvidere, Illinois 1858. (Est $200-300) 100

127 USA Scott 20, 26, 35 on 1861 Cover to England with 2014 PFC - Busy cover with Scott 35 horiz pair used with 1¢ and 3¢ singles (Scott 20, 26) each with "PAID" handstamp 

of Indian River, ME on Sept 1861 cover to England, "BOSTON A. PKT PAID 3" exchange postmark. Liverpool receiving cancel on back. 3¢ and left 10¢ stamp each with a 

small piece out at top, the 1¢ stamp with a few perfs missing top right. Cover reduced at left. Fine. (Est $150-200)

85

128 USA Scott 29, 35 on 1860 Return Cover to Paris with 1983 Alcuri Cert - A "slightly torn and mended" cover with 2-color franking, Scott 5¢ and 10¢ singles (Scott 29, 35) 

sent from Boston to Paris and returned. Cert states extremely scarce red "TROUVE a.la BOILE" marking beneath the stamps, a "Short Paid" marking, and Boston re-arrival 

cancel. Stamps are in sound condition (per cert). Ex- Dr. Chase and Gibson collections. (Est $250-350)

100

129 USA Scott 33 on Cover, 1860 Charleston SC Cancel with 2021 APS Cert - Interesting cover used 6 months before South Carolina seceded (Dec 20 1860), sent to Siskiyou 

County, California (Oregon border). Cover back flap damaged, cert stating "thinned at top left". (SCV $230)

60

130 USA Scott 36 Pair on 1857 Cover to England with 1998 APS Cert  - Fine cover with Scott 36 pair tied by Prov RI cancel, "AMERICA PAID De 4 57 LIVERPOOL" cancel on front, 

with London and Marlborough receiving cancels on back. Stamps appear sound with natural straight edge at top. (SCV $850)

180

131 USA Scott 64 on 1861 Cover, Louisville KY CDS with 1964 PF Cert - Scott 64, rare 3¢ pink, tied on cover and Louisville KY cancel alongside. Sent to Philadelphia cancel. 

Stamp appears sound. (SCV $700)

150

132 USA Scott 68 on 1864 Cover to Canada with 2015 APS Cert - Cover with Scott 68, 10¢ issue tied with black grid cancel, sent from Wyandotte Kansas (CDS) to Toronto 

Canada (receiving cancel on back). Cert states stamp with corner creases, cover opened at right. Just fine condition. (SCV $100)

30

133 USA Scott 68, 75 on 1868 Folded letter to France - Fine cover, 5¢ + 10¢ rate, Scott 75 with rounded lower left corner, and Scott 68 with sound appearance. Several postal 

markings include New Orleans CDS, and several France receiving cancels. SCV $760.  (Est $150-250)

95

134 USA Scott 71, 77 On 1866 Cover to Zanzibar with 2017 APS Cert - A fine and attractive 1866 (5 Oct) cover paying 45¢ (British Mail via Marseilles for a letter up to a half 

ounce), with a combination of 15¢ black (straight edge at right) and 30¢ orange, with printed address to "Zanzibar. East Coast of Africa," and a route directive "Via 

Marseilles," at upper left. There is an added label "Care Dr. Brooks, Seychelle Isles." at bottom left, with red "Boston Am. Pkt. 5 Oct Paid" on back, plus Mauritius (3 Dec) 

and red London Paid transits, red crayon "4" (British Colonial credit). The addressee, Albert P. Goodhue, was a ship chandler and businessman from Salem Massachusetts 

(likely related to Benjamin Goodhue who served in the state senate from 1784-9 and then as Mass representative in the first US congress. He was also instrumental in 

establishing many of this country's revenue laws). (Est $375-450)

200

135 USA Scott 76 on Partial 1864 Cover Front to Nova Scotia with 2020 APS Cert - Stamp appears F-VF (SCV $115). Strong Philadelphia CDS ties stamp. (Est $50-75) 24

136 USA Scott 116 on 1870 Advertising Cover to Germany with 2021 APS Cert - Mailed at St Louis, passed through New York (red transit marking), and arrived in Heilbronn, 

Wurttemberg, Germany. The reverse of envelope bears a handsome engraving of the "Everett House" in St. Louis. Cover with sealed tear at top. Stamp appears sound and 

fine for issue. (SCV $375+)

100

137 USA Scott 117 on 1869 Cover to Liverpool with 2019 APS Cert - Mailed at Charleston, SC CDS, traveled through New York (with red PAID ALL marking) to Liverpool with red 

packet mail cancel. Stamp with lightly toned perfs and avg-fine, cover creased and toned. (SCV $450)

95

138 USA Scott 137 Pair on 1871 Cover to Liverpool, 1984 PF Cert - Scott 137 horizontal pair on cover sent from New York (MAR 15 CDS) via steamship "Minnesota" to 

Liverpool. "PAID LIVERPOOL IS PACKET 28 MAR 71" cancel. Cover with several pinholes, stamps appear sound and fine. (Est $250-350)

130

139 USA Scott 146, 151, 154 on 1872 Cover to India, 2004 PF Cert - Single cork cancels on 1872 cover to Ahmednuggur (Ahmednagar), India, red New York postmark with red 

London transit postmark, with sea post office and arrival postmarks on reverse. Cover with light edge creases, and a small erosion spot in the York postmark. (Est $300-

400)

130

140 USA Scott 161, 162 on Cover to Chile, 2017 APS Cert - F-VF cover tie stamps with cork cancels. With both Bloomfield NJ and New York cancels. Rarely seen destination 

cover. (SCV $375)

75

141 USA Scott 445 on Advertising Cover, 1919 - Rare coil 3¢ violet type I used on "Clydesdale Motor Trucks" advertising cover. N.Y. & Chicago May 16, 1919 R.P.O. cancel. 

Stamp is fine+, envelope neatly opened at top. (SCV $500 on cover)

95

142 USA Scott C13 (x2), C11 Zeppelin Flight Cover, 1930 - Sieger 64.F., with Scott C13 (two singles) and C11. Stamps are F-VF with slight perimeter toning. Cover sent from 

Rocky River, OH to Germany. Cover opened at top. (Est $250-350)

160

143 USA Scott C13 Zeppelin Flight on Picture postcard - Scott C13 tied to double cacheted - South American and Around the World flights. Lakehurst to Friedrichshafen dated 

July 1, 1930. Siger 64.F. Stamp is F-VF with some perf toning. Card shows Fairmount Park, Philadelphia, with light stain on picture side. (Est $175-250)

110

144 USA Scott C14 Zeppelin Flight Cover, 1930 - Sieger 64.G., with a VF centered Scott C14 tied. Lakehurst to Friedrichshafen. Cover opened at top. Nice item! (SCV $390) 150

145 USA Scott C15 Zeppelin on Flight Cover- High value Zeppelin, F-VF stamp on postal stationery envelope. Sieger 64.H.), envelope with slight wear around perimeter. (SCV 

$575)

180

146 USA Scott C18 (x4) on First Day Flight Cover - Sieger 241.G., 1933 Round Flight, Friedrichshafen to Friedrichshafen, first day cancels tie 4 copies of Scott C18. Slight soiling 

does not detract from this busy cover. (Est $175-250)

120

147 USA Scott C18 Zeppelin Flight Cover - Neatly typed address, Sieger 241.B, Miami-Chicago. Unopened, cardboard stiffener, localized pen marks on backflap, still VF. (Est $75-

100)

38
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US FIRST DAY COVERS

148 USA Scott 630 White Plains Sheet with FD Cancels, 1990 PF Cert - Souvenir sheet on piece (likely cover front) with October 18, 1926 cancels. Few small flaws not noted on 

certificate. SCV $1800 as FDC. F-VF. (Est $500-600)

190

149 USA Scott 778 First Day Cover - First Farnam Cachet - Corner crease upper right, small scuff at lower left. Seldom seen. (SCV $500) 65

150 USA Scott C13-C15 on First Day Cover, 1996 PSE Certificate - Cert states "it is genuine usage on cover with 'Washington, DC. April 19, 1930' C.D.S. duplex cancel. Stamps 

centered F-VF. Rarely seen. (SCV $10,000)

4000

US PANES & BOOKLETS

151 Forever Self Adhesive Panes and Booklets - Mostly self adhesive panes or 20, few panes of 10. Booklets (5) include 4 Liberty Bells and a Harry Potter. 1392 stamps total 

and postage calculated at 68¢ first class rate. Many are still likely on the buy lists. (Face $946)

550

152 Forever Self Adhesive Panes and Booklets - 26 SA two-sided panes of 20 stamps, 4 ATM Liberty Bell panes of 18 and 4 Liberty Bell unexploded booklets. Duplication.672 

total Forever stamps. Several likely on the "buy" list. MNH VF. (Face $457)

350

US MINT SHEETS

153 Large Group of Mint Sheets - Binder holding about 100 MNH sheets, mostly 29¢ and higher to $2.90 values, but there are about a dozen or so lower. Includes some 

modern souvenir sheets. Expect some duplication. Clean lot! (Face $1096, tape included)

500

154 USA Mint Sheets, 3¢ Era - Couple 100 sheets housed in old Gimbels mint sheet albums. Mostly two of each along with group of Overrun Nations (several Korea), several 

from the late 1930's, and some 5¢ and 6¢ airmail sheets. Due to the age, there is perimeter toning on several of the sheets, and one of the sheet albums is falling apart. 

(Face $314)

150

155 US Mint Sheet Lot, 6¢ to 15¢ and a Few Higher Values - Just shy of 40 different mint sheets, mostly 6¢ and 15¢, with some in between and a few 33¢ and 34¢ sheets. 

Usable postage. MNH. (Face $188)

85

156 USA Semi-Postal Mint Sheets - All seven Scott listed semi-postals are represented with quantities of 1 to 35. Face value calculated WITHOUT surcharge. MNH. (Face $402) 200

US POSTAGE

157 Large Plate Block Postage Lot in 2 Boxes, Early to Forevers - 2 smaller boxes holding likely 1000+ dealer cards, glassines, etc all set up by Scott number. Consignor added 

up postage (tapes included). Few in the Scott 700-800's like Scott 832. Also includes a good share of forever stamps (likely counted as 66¢) to Scott 5300's, and airmail PB's 

at the back-end of the 2nd box. Another good lot for pickin' or for postage. (Face $1829)

900

158 Large Postage Lot in 2 Shoeboxes, Early to Forevers - 2 shoeboxes holding likely 1000+ dealer cards, glassines, etc all set up by Scott number. Consignor added up postage 

(tapes included). In the beginning, there are issues in the Scott 200-800 range (Columbians, 2¢ red period and Wash-Franklins, Wash Bi-Cent, some Kans-Nebr, etc.) some 

in mixed condition and some MNH, but also counted as face value. Also includes a good share of forever stamps (likely counted as 66¢) on the back-end of the 2nd 

shoebox as lot goes into Scott 5300's. Good lot for pickin' or for postage. (Face $1691)

800

159 USA Booklets, Panes, Self Adhesive Panes - Large accumulation of several 100 with values to 44¢, including several better like Love stamps, Snowy Egret with micro-

printing (2), a Submarine booklet, and several others. Some mixed condition as these are all piled in a shoebox. Good variety, with some duplication to be expected. Face 

about $3000 (owner's count)

1200

160 USA High Value Postage, All $10 and Higher Values - 80 stamps, about 20 different, values ranging from $10 to $26.35. There are a few plate blocks, plate singles, a 

booklet, and a sheetlet of 4. Includes several National Park issues. Fresh and F-VF. (Face $1129)

750

USA COLLECTIONS AND LOTS

161 USA MNH Commemorative Collection in White Ace Albums to 2020 - Virtually Complete! - Lovely collection of MNH stamps to 2020 in 15 White Ace binders with 

slipcases. Columbians go to 30¢, Trans-Mississippi to 10¢ (4¢ appears regummed), and missing only Scott 404 and Zepp set after that, as everything is there complete to 

pages. Forever stamp time period (last 3 albums) holds enormous value with many items on the "buy" list. A pristine collection with many VF stamps throughout. 

Completion is up to the next buyer. (Est $7000-8000)

4000

162 USA Mint Stamps on Mystic Pages, 1923-2013 - A couple 100 stamps all mounted to Mystic American Heritage pages (no binders) with several "better than face" stamps 

in the 1920-30's. Better definitives, Huegenot-Walloon, Lex-Concord, Scott 730-1, 350-1 souv sheets, and a Scott C18 are all included in the owner's face count of $1386 

(tape included). Includes about 100 forever singles going to 2013 and a BOB selection. There is another selection of plate blocks also included, but on Harris pages. We 

didn't spot any high value stuff, and we aren't sure if the pages are complete. Still ripe for postage picking! (Face $1386, owner's tape) 

500

163 Early USA Commemorative Unused Sets - Includes Scott 294-9, 323-7, 328-30, 367-373 (with imperfs in NH pairs), and 620-1 plate blocks (MHR). Several are MNH like 298-

9 and a few with faults. Centering better than usual on some. (SCV $1781 as MH)

190

164 Large Box Holding US Collections, Postage, and More! - Includes a 3 volume Mystic Heritage well populated collection with mostly mint to the 1980's, then Volume 2 with 

plenty of postage and an imperf Bugs sheet, and finally an empty Heritage Vol 3 covers 2000-8 awaiting stamps. Also a picked over Scott National to 1969 with plenty of 

pickings left with many $20+ items. Also includes 25 year sets from 1972//1979 (duplication, of course), few other things and a group of $133 in postage. Expect some 

mixed condition but generally fine or better. (Est $700-900)

400

165 Nice US Collection on Homemade Pages - Collection in 3 binders, with mostly used stamps and covers mounted on quadrille pages. Few better like unused 30¢ and 50¢ 

Columbians, early used banknotes (very mixed condition), Pan-Ams used, and a few esoteric items like a 1969 Nixon inauguration cover, and a mis-perfed 8¢ Eisenhower 

stamp on cover. the BOB includes mostly common airmails, but a nice assortment of cut squares, dues, and some postal stationery. Mixed condition, unpicked and ready 

for your perusal. (Est $150-180)

80

166 US Mostly Mint Old-Tyme Block of 4 Collection to 1952 - An unused block of 4 collection on old Naribo pages to about 1920 or so. Everything is neatly hinged apparently 

with good hinges. Includes Scott 548-9, 610, 612, 614-21, most 2¢ Reds, Parks perf/imperf, 730-1, 750-1, Wash Bi-Cent, Famous Americans, Prexies complete with $ values 

being plate blocks. BOB includes C1, C4, C7-12, QE's, and much more. Clean collection with many bright stamps that haven't seen the light of day for awhile. Generally F-VF. 

(Est $450-600)

200

167 US Mostly Mint Old-Tyme Collection to 1952 - Collection on old Naribo pages split between commemoratives and definitives with early issues mostly used to about 1920 

or so, then unused. Everything is neatly hinged apparently with good hinges. Commemoratives include Columbians used to 50¢ (50¢ is faulty), Trans-Miss used to 50¢, Pan-

Ams used, then unused Wash-Bicent, Parks perf/imperf, Famous Amer,, and definitives 19th cent is sparse but does include unused Kansas-Nebraska complete, and 

complete Prexies singles and coil pairs. BOB includes Scott C1 unused, C2-6 used, then unused complete C7 to end (less Zepps C13-C15), an AMG set, and others. Clean 

collection with many bright stamps that haven't seen the light of day for awhile. Generally F-VF. (Est $250-350)

120

168 USA Booklets and a Coil Roll - 7 booklets: Scott BK68, BK98, BKC7 (x2), BKC8 (x2), and BKC15. Includes a Scott 852 coil roll of 500 (3¢ Prexy). VF. (SCV $555) 40

169 USA Large Accumulation of Plate Blocks Plus More - Many 100's of plate blocks, zip blocks, plate strips, all housed in binders, envelopes, and stockbooks. Denominations 

are from low to $2.40 with several 50¢ and up. Owner's face count is $685 with another $315 in Durland value. Generally F-VF throughout. (Est $500-750)

290
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170 USA Official and Newspaper Facsimiles - Group of 68 facsimile newspaper stamps and (2x) Scott PR119 with questionable cancels. Includes 10 of Scott O68-O71 large 

officials. Mixed condition and great for your reference collection. (Est $90-120)

40

USA COVER LOTS and ACCUMULATIONS

171 Art Cover Exchange (ACE) Cover Accumulation #1 - around 275 different cacheted covers mostly from the late 20th and into the 21th century. Many unique with beautiful 

artwork from different artists. Wide range of cachet subjects including political, humor, risqué, current and historical events, etc. A variety of different artistic methods are 

used to produce these covers. Well worth a look! F-VF lot. (Est $175-250)

60

172 Art Cover Exchange (ACE) Cover Accumulation #2 - Accumulation of around 250 different covers of varying sizes, includes a few #10 (legal) size. Mainly from the Forever 

stamp time period with some earlier. Like the previous lot, many with unique and beautiful artwork from different artists. A variety of subject matter done very artistically! 

F-VF lot. (Est $100-200)

50

173 Columbian Expo Covers, 3 Different - Includes Scott 237, 238  on large illustrated corner cover New York to Berlin with 1995 PF cert; Scott 239 on registered cover with FX-

NY1a(iii) registry label with APS cert, and lastly Scott 232, E3 domestic special delivery with APS cert. Covers mixed condition per certificates. Examine. (Est $250-300) 

130

174 1893 Columbian Issues on Cover, 6 Different - Includes Scott 233 on large cover (folded); Scott 234 to Germany; Scott 236 originating with the Dept of Interior, Seattle; 

Scott 237 registered cover (Duff, KY DPO) to Philadelphia with all over reverse advertising; Scott 232, 238 with FX-NY1a)iii) registry label to Austria; and lastly Scott U348 

with two 2¢ bureau issues sent to Amsterdam per steamer "LaGascogne", 1896. Four covers mentioned are with APS certificates. Mixed condition as noted on certs. (Est 

$120-150)

75

175 Bureau Issues on Cover, 1890-1898, 15 Different - 15 covers includes 11 to foreign destination and 4 domestic registered covers. Several have multiple frankings, and 4 of 

the covers have APS certificates. Mixed condition, still a nice group. (Est $150-250) 

85

176 Trans-Mississippi Covers, 5 Different - A group of 5 includes Scott 285 third class and Scott 286 with RPO transit cancel. Also Scott 286 and 287 (x2) New York to Budapest 

with APS Certificate, Scott 288 single usage to Germany with 10¢ postage due marking and APS certificate, and finally Scott 288 and 290 San Francisco to Manila triple rate 

with MIL.STA.No.1 Manila 1899 receiving cancel on back. Covers in somewhat mixed condition. (Est $200-250) 

100

177 NO LOT

178 US Advertising Cover Group - 12 covers, 8 with illustrated advertising and 11 with enclosures. Includes an attractive Roxy Theatre West Chicago bi-fold program with 

matching 1¢ Prexie postage, 1904 International Stock Food Co Minneapolis all over advertising both sides and two matching letterheads, and a group of 8 Dixie Hound 

Kennels Herrick IL with order blanks completed. Generally fine condition throughout. (Est $100-150)

50

179 US Advertising Cover Group, 33 Different - Excellent advertising cover group from the 1880's to 1950's with several different topics like publishing, bicycles, clothing, 

communication, and others.   Also includes a 1861 patriotic cover and a couple two-sided. All priced and sleeved with $1000+ in retail. Expect some mixed condition but 

generally fine or better. (Est $300-500)

190

180 US Diverse Cover Lot - Group of 15 US covers and a 1828 Mexico to Ireland cover with interesting US/British trade content. Also includes a homemade local Japanese 

letterhead letter in military occupied 1947 Japan, 1892 Office of Indian Affairs with good content, 6 Official covers, a Scott 1909 STS-8 and Scott 2122 first flight covers. 

Generally F-VF. (Est $90-120)

40

181 Topical Real Photo Postcard Group, 11 Different from 1914 - 11 postcards mounted and written up. These postcards depict a Coldwater, MI depopulation and burial of 

cattle infected with foot and mouth disease. They were used as a joint Michigan Agricultural College, USDA, and Farm Bureau tool for educational and training purposes. 

Interesting group of cards depicting a still current threat to the US livestock and meat industry. F-VF. (Est $90-120)

40

182 US Postal History - Early Airmail Related Covers - 7 different covers includes 1929 Round-The-World  Graf Zeppelin Flight (Sieger 29.B.);  two better 1929 Miami-Canal 

Zone first flights; two first flights with Scott C4 or C6 usage; a nice commercial cover with Scott C4, 616 franking to Germany w/interesting transit/auxiliary markings; and a 

CAM #29 Beaumont first flight. Generally fine or better condition. (Est $150-200)

90

183 US Postal History Consignment Remainder - 65 different covers/postal stationery/postcards neatly annotated and mounted on quadrille pages. Includes registered, 

foreign destinations, via ship, special delivery, advertising, censored, and postage due. Begins in the 1893 Columbian era and goes to the 1970's with most of the value 

being in the vintage era. Few with APS certificates. Condition varies, worth examination. (Est $200-250)

100

184 USA Scott 24's on Cover, 5 Diff  - 5 different covers (one is actually cover front with stamp showing partial imprint). All appear to be Scott 24. Condition mixed. Potential 

plating project for someone. (Est $100-150)

50

185 USA Stampless Cover Lot, 28 Different - Nice group of covers and folded letters with a variety of different origins, cancels, markings, and rates. Most are in the $10 to $40 

with a few higher. Priced and sleeved, some in mixed condition as expected. Retail $750+. (Est $275-350)

170

186 Group of Knoble Hand-Painted First Day Covers - 20 hand painted and 21 still black and white, 1950's era. Only a few addressed. Colorful, a few with some toning but 

generally F-VF throughout. (Est $300-400)

150

CANADA PROVINCES

187 Canada Province Accumulation -  Couple 100 mint/used on a stock pages, hinged to album pages, and dealer page. Some better spotted, including a Newfoundland Scott 

104-114 set unused (Scott 105 with clipped corner). Careful review is recommended as condition is very mixed, and estimated accordingly. (Est $120-150) 

50

188 Newfoundland Collection on Terra Nova Pages - Excellent and highly annotated collection of mint/used, highly complete. Includes unused Scott 12A, 15A, 18-23, 98-103, 

C3, C12, C13-7, J1-7, and used 25 -27, 37-40, mixed mint/used 1897 Cabot issue, John Guy issue, 1911 Royal Family issue, 1919 Caribou set, 1933 Gilbert Issue, and much 

more. Expect some faults. One of the better Newfoundland collections we have seen. (Est $1500-2000)

750

189 Newfoundland Scott 115-126 MH Complete set, 1919 Caribou F-VF - Better centering than usual. Few with HR's. (SCV $293 as MH) 55

CANADA

190 Canada Scott 302 MNH VF Plate Block, 1951 Fisheries - Plate #1. MNH VF. (Unitrade $250) 40

191 Canada Scott 604a MNH Imperf Horizontal Strip/5 -  8¢ coil strip, imperforate strip of 5. VF. (SCV $750) 130

192 Canada 19th Century Group - 20+ (almost all) different, mostly used, includes Scott 14, 15, 17(x2), 18, 19, several large Queens, and Jubilees mixed unused/used to 20¢ 

value. Note Scott 44a MH per consignor. Centering varies, some no gum, mixed condition, but several are sound. (SCV $2500+)

160

193 Canada Unused Admirals - Nice group includes Scott 114-22 complete set (with 118, 119 MNH), 125-30, 131-4, and two imperf imperf between. Centering varies, all with 

gum, some mixed condition, but several are sound. (SCV $1617+)

120

194 Canada Collection in White Ace Albums to 1984 - A highly complete collection in 2 White Ace albums with slipcases going to 1984. Includes many better like used Scott 4, 

7, 17, 18, 19, several large queens, and mint/unused the rest of the way with small queens, Scott 46-7, Jubilees to the $1 value, then unused complete to 1984 with Scott 66-

73, 74-84, 89-95, Quebec complete, Admirals complete, 149-59, 162-77, etc. Back of book also highly complete unused with Scott C1-9, CE1-4, E1-11, EO1-2, J1-J27, F1-F3, 

MR1-MR4, O1-11, O25, O27, etc. Although neatly mounted, most of the stamps have been hinged, with some remnants remaining as well as some with back faults. So 

careful viewing is highly recommended to come up with the right bid. Very high SCV with our estimate takes condition into account. (Est $1300-1500)

650

195 Canada Unused Balance of Consignment - Mostly MH post 1930's with many better unused sets like Scott 149-59 (Bluenose F-VF), Scott 162-183, then back of book Scott 

C1-9 E1-11, EO1-2, M1-7 (few are type II). Centering varies, few with back faults due to previous hinging, but generally a nice group for your collection or retail. (SCV $2360)   

180
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196 Canada Postage Lot - 40¢ to 59¢ Values - Apparently all MNH singles and multiples. Good mixture here! (Face $781) 190

197 Canada Postage Lot - 60¢ to 95¢ Values - Apparently all MNH singles and multiples. Good mixture here! (Face $594) 140

198 Canada Postage Lot - $1 and Up Values - Apparently all MNH singles and multiples. Includes one Whale of a Stamp at $10 Face! (Face $481) 120

199 Canada Cover Accumulation, 200+, Nice Variety - Couple 100 covers covering mostly 1920-1980. Spotted registered with high values, airmail, first flights (couple dozen), a 

few first days, advertising, dues, along with some postal cards and stationery, and picture postcards. Several better scattered about. Generally fine or better. Take a look! 

(Est $200-300)

95

WORLDWIDE SINGLES, SETS, COLLECTIONS and LOTS

200 Afars and Issas Highly Complete Mint Collection - All mint stamps mounted or neatly hinge-mounted to Minkus specialty pages. Missing about 20 stamps. Clean! (SCV 

$700)

100

201 Albania Scott 604-606 MNH Gargarin with Overprint Varieties - Group of 8 stamps, all with "POSTA AJRORE" overprints as noted in Scott, four with double overprints, and 

one inverted. Both maroon and black overprints represented. Sold "AS IS". MNH F-VF group. (Est $90-120)

44

202 Albania 639-642 MNH Perf and Imperf Complete, 1962 Wildlife - Regular complete set and imperfs in changed colors. F-VF MNH. (SCV $345) 60

AUSTRALIA and STATES

203 Australia and States Mint/Used on Stockpage - About 70 mostly unused stamps with several better. Notables include Scott 142-4, 147-9, 152-4, 163-5, 177-9, 184-7, 218-

21, early airmails, and a few States. Condition wise, stamps are mostly lightly hinged and mostly F-VF. Nice group! (Est $275-350) 

130

204 South Australia Die Proof for 1886 Issue (SG Design 19)  - Die proof in black on glazed card, for 1886 issue (SG design 19). Dated "12 OCT 85" and endorsed "BEFORE 

HARDENING". F- VF with some minor soiling. (Est $200-300)

95

205 South Australia Scott 73c Mint Imperf Horiz Pairs in Block/4 - Block of 4 (4 imperf horiz pairs), chocolate shade, large star wmk., appear to have original gum, with wing 

margin at right. SG130, £3000 Cat val at £750/pair. F-VF. (SCV $1900)

550

206 South Australia Scott 73e Mint Imperf Between Vertical Strip/3 - Vertical strip of 3 imperf between, sepia shade, large star wmk., disturbed gum, with wing margin at 

bottom. SG131, £650/pair. F-VF. (SCV $675)

110

207 South Australia Scott 152a MLH Vert Pair, Imperf Between - 6p value, wmk crown single-lined A, vertical bend, F-VF and fresh. SG 300ab, £2500. (SCV $2500) 475

208 South Australia Scott 154a MLH Vert Pair, Imperf Between - 9p value, wmk crown single-lined A, sound, F-VF and fresh. SG 3020, £2500. (SCV $2250) 475

209 Australia Large Modern Self Adhesive Booklet Panes Accumulation - Over 240 complete self adhesive booklet panes going to 2020. Apparently all different with 

denominations ranging from 50¢ to $1.10 (booklets range from $5.50 to $22. All on black stockpages in binder and identified by Scott number. Face value is A$2400+. VF 

throughout. SCV $3920+. (Est $900-1200)

450

210 Barbados Scott 116-126 Mint 1916 KGV Issue -  Complete set of 11 diff., MVLH or MNH and F-VF. (SCV $260) 60

211 Barbados Mint Collection on Homemade Pages, 1938-1970's - Collection mounted on quadrille pages starting with the 1938 Badge of the colony issue. Several mint sets 

follow like 202-6, 210-1, 216-227, and include perf varieties, wmk varieties, and dues from this time period. Additional value in the stockpages with more varieties and 

blocks of the 1974-7 Orchid series. And note the actual photos of the several commemoratives as collector had visited these places. A nice collection in a springback binder 

with a personal touch! Generally F-VF throughout. (Est $300-400)

150

212 Belgium Scott B106 MNH Souvenir Sheet, 1931 Leopold - Fresh but with some gum toning. F-VF. (SCV $650) 95

213 Belgium Better Unused/Used Souvenir Sheets - 5 different includes Scott 221 unused with several hinge remnants, B169 used, B178 unused MHR with tiny hinge thin, 

B179 unused MNH, and B605 used on piece. Generally F-VF. (SCV $1090)

160

214 Burundi Scott 589a-601a MNH Complete Set, 1983 WWF - Stamps are overprinted with the WWF emblem. MNH, F-VF. (SCV $1000) 250

215 Burundi Scott 611-615 MNH Complete Set in Pairs, 1984 Butterflies - Lovely MNH complete set. (SCV $315) 44

CHINA and AREAS

216 China - All Areas - Large Mixture on Stockpages with Covers - Between 700-800 stamps, mixed unused/used, and mostly pre-1980. Also includes 6 covers (one is front 

only) all with US destinations, and a few Shanghai in the first scan. Expect a few faults, but generally fine or better throughout. Tough lot to value but take a close look for 

potential nuggets. (Est $200-300) 

100

217 China Scott 44 Unused, 10¢ on 9¢ Surcharge, 1897 Issue - Rough perfs, small tone spots, with gum and hinge remnant. (SCV $800) 120

218 Republic of China Scott 1095a in Souvenir Folder, 1954 Silo Bridge - Stapled, VF. Only 10,000 booklets were issued. (SCV $1500) 300

219 Republic of China Scott 1135-6, 1355-8 MH Complete Sets - Souvenir sheets issued 1956 without gum (sound) and Emperor set issued 1962 (with tiny faults). F-VF. 

Examine. (SCV $515)

75

220 Republic of China Scott 1355-1358 MH Complete Set, 1962 Emperors - Centered F-VF. (SCV $370) 80

221 China/Republic of China Collection in Minkus Album to 1971 - Nice collection in Minkus Specialty album with 100's of neatly hinge-mounted stamps, sets, and part sets. 

Few early sparklers, couple better souvenir sheets and complete sets highlight this collection. Many used and highly complete in the latter years. Some back of the book 

and occupation add a bit to the overall value. Clean collection worthy of continuing. Take a look! (Est $250-300)

150

222 China First Day Covers, Over 500 Different  - Mostly Republic of China first days, unaddressed, generally 1960-1990's, featuring several better commemorative sets. Clean 

group! (Est $750-900)

475

223 People's Republic of China Scott 1095-1098 MNH Complete Set, 1972 Freighters issued without gum, no hinge marks on back. (SCV $220) 65

224 People's Republic of China Scott 1108-1113 MNH Complete Set, 1973 Pandas - F-VF set (SCV $219) 60

225 People's Republic of China 1574-1581 Complete Mint Set with Handmade Artistic Renderings of Masks - 8 different stamps . Complete set issued 1980, Along with 10 

different artist renderings of masks  meticulously hand cut and painted  out of soft thin paper. Pretty!! (Est $200-300)

85

226 People's Republic of China Collection in Minkus Album to 1986 - Nice collection in Minkus Specialty album with 100's of neatly hinge-mounted stamps, sets, and part sets. 

Typical beginning with many reprints and many items in the $1-10 range. Spotted some better items later ($30+ items) but still sparsely populated in the good period with 

mostly CTO. Clean collection worthy of continuing. Take a look! (Est $250-300)

150

227 Colombia Airmails, Scadta-Consular Overprints - Group of about 100 diff, most identified on dealer cards, several better with many in the $20+ range. Decent mix 

between mint and used, many different countries represented with some duplication. SCV over $1500. Some mixed condition. Difficult to obtain material! (Est $400-600) 

210

228 Colombia Back of the Book Accumulation - Back of book accumulation of over 100 late 1800's to early 1900's telegraph, revenues - general, municipal, taxpaids. Also 

includes insured letter stamps (Scott "G"s) and miscellaneous. Mixed condition. (Est $90-120)

38

229 Croatia 1940's First Day Cover Group - 18 first day covers (10 different) mostly unaddressed, and all from the 1940's, and many with complete sets. High Michel value. 

Clean, some with identifying pencil marks and values. (Est $200-300)

95
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230 Cuba 13 Stampless Folded Letters, 1836-1856 - Group still on Nutmeg Stamp Sales pages, two sent to USA with ship cancels, one to Bilbao Spain, 7 to Havana, two to 

Santiago, and the last to Trinidad. Clean group with Nutmeg retail of $516. (Est $200-250)

90

231 Cuba  Spanish Administration Dealer Stock with Many Better - Several 100 mint and used, sometimes heavy duplication. Note the used blocks of 4 with very nice cancels, 

and some of the better like Scott 188 and 196 with expert marks on back. Should catalog about $5000 but viewing is recommended. (Est $450-600)

190

232 Czechoslovakia "Wir Sind Frei" Overprint Accumulation Stamps/Covers - Around a dozen covers and several dozen stamps on stockpages. Overprints occur mostly on 

Czech stamps with several also on German stamps. At the back is Bohemia and Moravia unused. A few overprint varieties included. Clean group on black stockpages. (Est 

$150-200)

75

233 Czechoslovakia Revenues  - Nice diverse lot of revenues on dealer cards with a selection of 35 colorful Bohemia-Moravia and Czech flour tax stamps. 2001 Barefoot 

catalog value is $588. Expect some mixed condition. (Est $90-120) 

40

234 Danzig Scott 11 MNH Variety -  streak in "E" of second "Einig" at bottom. F-VF, MNH. Michel 11-II. (Mi 160€) 30

235 Falkland Islands Unused/Used Collection on Pages - Almost complete hinge mounted collection on Scott-like computer printed specialty pages in Scott binder with 

slipcase. Rather sparse up to 1930's. Includes used Scott 77-80, 93, 103-6, and unused 84-92, 122-7, 166-79, 210-22, 227-30, 387-401, and appears complete to 1996. 

Includes issues for the separate Islands (unused), a 2014 year set, and a couple stockpages with extras. Generally F-VF. (Est $275-350)  

150

FRANCE and AREAS

236 France and Areas - 3 Volume Minkus Collection - Hinge-mounted collection of several 1000 stamps, sets, part sets, and a few souvenir sheets going to the late 1960's. 

France is strong in to 1950-60's along with the Offices in China being among the best. The remaining 2 volumes "French Community" is very strong in the 1940-60's and 

include some better classics. Careful review will reveal some desirable material to add to your collection or dealer stock, or just build upon this collection. Clean, neatly 

hinged, with an occasional flaw. Highly recommended. (Est $1250-1500)

900

237 France Scott 25a MH Pair, Yellow Brown Shade, 1973 APS Cert - lovely pair, 10c Napoleon in yellow brown shade. Lightly hinged, sound and fine. (SCV $3500) 425

238 France Scott 37 Used, VF Appearance with 1877 Yokohama Cancel - Appears to have been rebacked when dipped. Tiny LL corner crease. Otherwise VF appearance with 

clear CDS. (SCV $750)

95

239 France Scott 226b Used Single from 1925 Souvenir Sheet - 5Fr single from the 1925 International Philatelic Exhibition in Paris. VF with light pencil mark on back. (SCV $140) 28

240 France Scott 241 MNH F-VF, 1927 Strasbourg Souvenir Sheet - Pristine condition. (SCV $2300) 550

241 France Scott 253 MH F-VF, 1931 20Fr Die I - Pencil marks on back. Nicely centered. (SCV $275) 44

242 France Scott B274a MNH Complete Booklet, 1952 Cupid - Booklet with pane of 10 stamps. VF condition. (SCV $375) 75

243 France Scott C31-C32 MNH VF Airmails - High values of 1954 set, 500Fr and 1000Fr values. MNH VF. (SCV $270) 44

244 France 1871 Folded Letter Narbonne to Bordeaux - Fabulous cover franked Scott 38a (imperf strip/5) and Scott 57 tied by several large "2610" obliterators. Receiving 

cancel on reverse. Fine condition. (Est  $200-250)

120

245 France - 2 Different Early 1930's Aviation Day Returned Cards - Two cards, a 1930 Bourget, France airmail postcard aviation day from Vincennes to Casa Blanca, Morocco 

and returned; the other a 1931 Vincennes, France airmail postcard to Bucharest, Romania and retuned. F-VF. (Est $75-100)

30

246 France Cover Lot, Mostly 19th to Early20th Century - Group of 45 covers, postal cards, and postcards. Includes Commerce issues, 1870's postal card (carte postale), 

censored, POW to soldier, first flight, etc. Very mixed condition. (Est $90-120)

40

247 France First Day Cover Group, 1927//1946 - 29 first days (20 different) spanning a 20 year period, mostly commemoratives. Nice group. (Est $100-150) 50

248 France First Day Cover Group, 1947-1949 - 36 first days (30 different), featuring some better sets and singles. Clean group, many with cachets. F-VF. (Est $100-150) 50

249 France First Day Cover Group, 1950-1951 - 68 first days (58 different), a high catalog value lot. Clean group, many with cachets. F-VF. (Est $150-200) 75

250 France First Day Cover Group, 1952//1978 - 100+ first days (7 duplicates) spanning a 25 year period, mostly commemoratives, most with cachets. Another nice group. (Est 

$150-200)

75

251 France Anti-TB Booklets and Stamps, 1930-50's - A very mixed group of a couple dozen booklets (some partials, some duplication) and a couple 100 stamps (also a couple 

dozen different, some with heavy duplication). Very mixed condition. (Est $100-200)

55

252 France Revenues, Parcel Post, Etc - 1000+ revenues, parcel post, and other unlisted. Also includes 150 used booklet pane singles with advertising tabs. Expect some faults 

but collector focused on condition. (Est $200-300)

120

253 France and Colonies Perf-Ins and Precancels - 1200 perf-ins and 85 pre-cancels neatly lined up on black stock pages. Good mix of both stamps and perf-ins. (Est $90-120) 40

254 France  German Occupation Scott N15-N26 MH Complete Set - 1916 WWI German stamps surcharged. Couple short perfs on Scott N23. Mostly MHR, with a few MVLH. 

Generally F-VF. (SCV $134)

36

255 France Reunion Scott C39-C41 MH Set, Airmail Surcharges - Complete set of 3. (SCV $525) 80

256 France Reunion Scott C41 Used F-VF, High Value Surcharge - 500Fr on 1000Fr surcharge. Light CDS cancel lower right. (SCV $210) 38

257 French Colonies Cover Accumulation - Group of 85+ covers all originating from French colonies, 90%+ dated 1949-50 and sent to Chrysler Corporation, Detroit. Over 10 

colonies are represented, mostly (if not all) airmail, with one registered noted. Clean group. (Est $250-300) 

150

258 French Offices Accumulation Identified by Cancels - Large and small obliterator cancels (and one CDS) on France early Napoleon and Ceres issues lined up neatly on a 

stockpage. 11 different towns/districts represented. Note the Scott 15 strip/5 (hinge reinforced between 2 stamps), and sound Scott 18, 20, with several imperfs having 4 

margins. Expect some faults. (Est $150-200)

75

259 French Offices Abroad - 2 Different Covers with Europe Destinations - A pair of French office covers, one from Alexandrie to Switzerland, 1867, featuring Scott 27 and 33 

tied with large "5080" obliterator cancel, and the other from Tunis to London, 1865, with Scott 26 strip/3 tied with large "5107" obliterators. Few auxiliary markings add to 

the appeal. Both in fine condition.  (Est $150-200) 

80

260 France Post Office in Shanghai, 1876 Cover - Lovely 1876 cover from Shanghai, China to Lyon, France. Shang-Hai Chine cancel w/#5104" large no. obliterator cancel ties 

Scott 55 pair and 63. Marseilles special" transit and Lyon receiving cancels on reverse. Also includes stamps with S-O-N "5104" cancels - Scott 55, 59, 81 pair, 82, 89 (scarce) 

and 94. Cover is F-VF with horiz file fold. (Est $350-500)

150

261 French Offices in Syria - 3 Folded Letters - Includes a pair of folded letters with Beyrouth, Syria origination, one with small "3706" and the other with large #"5802" 

obliterator cancels, and then an Alexandrette originating cover with large "5709" cancel. Also includes single of Scott 14 and 18 with small "3766" cancels (Alexandrette). 

Nice group! (Est $200-300)

120

262 French Offices in Turkey - 2 Covers - One cover with Scott 59 pair tied by Trebizonde large "5100" obliterator cancel (cover reduced at top) and clear 1874 CDS.  The folded 

letter  has Scott 27 tied by Mersina large "5092" obliterator, also with clear CDS, and a boxed "PACQUEBOT de la MEDITERRANE" auxiliary marking. Receiving cancels on 

reverse of both covers. Great items! (Est $200-300)

120

263 French Offices in Turkey - 4 Different Covers Salonique to Italy - 4 different covers (folded letters) dated 1860's, 3 with red "French postal steamer" auxiliary markings. 

Covers have different imperf frankings like Scott 19 (80c) with 4 margins, Scott 15, 19 (20c+80c), and perf issues Scott 28 (80c) and 35 strip/3 (40c x3). Stamps have large 

"5095" and other having small "4012" cancels (Salonique). Quality items in fine condition. (Est $300-400) 

120
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264 French Offices in Turkey Cover,  1867 Sansoun - Scott 27 tied by Sansoun large "5096" obliterator cancel on folded letter with 1867 CDS. Constantinople receiving cancel 

on reverse. Fine condition. (Est $200-300)

120

265 French Offices in Turkey - 4 Different Covers to France - 4 different covers (folded letters) dated 1860-70's. Includes two Smyrne sent to France, one with small "3709" 

obliterator tying Scott 14 and 18 imperfs, and the other with large "5098" tying Scott 63. The other two are Constantinople covers to France both with large "5083" 

obliterator, and each with small boxed "Pacquebot de la Mediterrane" maritime auxiliary marking. Fine condition.  (Est $150-200) 

80

266 French Offices in Turkey Folded Letter - Clean folded letter, 1864 Dardenelles to Lyon, France with receiving cancel. Large #5084" obliterator cancels tie Scott 26 pair and 

25 single. F-VF. (Est $50-90)

28

267 France Offices Abroad 1873 Folded Letter - Yokohama to Lyon - Excellent cover with Yokohama cancel and "5118" large number obliterator cancels ties Scott 53, 56, and 

59 pair. Marseilles transit and Lyon receiving cancels on reverse. Fine condition. (Est $200-300)

100

GERMANY and AREAS

268 German Colonies Mint Collection - Kaiser Yachts - Around 75 well centered unused stamps, with over 20 being "large yachts." Several are MNH. Very nice group! (SCV 

$1150+)

180

269 Germany Scott B68 MNG F-VF, 1935 "OSTROPA" Souvenir Sheet - Excellent condition, gum removed, with stamps centered F-VF. (SCV $975) 250

270 Germany Scott C32 Zeppelin Flown Card, 1930 - Zeppelin flown official postcard picturing Ferdinand von Zeppelin. Sieger 82.Aa with type I red overprint. Couple blunt 

corners, otherwise F-VF card. (Est $60-90)

30

271 Germany Scott C36 Zeppelin Flown Card - Scott C36 (2 RM blue, with few edge faults) tied to Zeppelin flown picture postcard, Sieger 21.A, F-VF but with some soiling. (Est 

$60-90) 

38

272 Germany Scott C39 South American Zeppelin Flown Cover, 1930 - Very fine cover, Sieger 57.E., with Germany Scott 39 (4M brown) tied along with Brazil Scott 1CL2 (not 

tied). South American flight marking in red, Friedrichshafen to Rio de Janeiro, addressed to Frankfurt. VF. (Est $250-300)

120

273 Early Germany and Areas on Stockpage - Just shy of 100 stamps, mostly used, several with decent cancels. A very mixed condition group. (Est $200-400) 95

274 GDR DDR Collection Binders, Folders - Collection in 3 binders, mostly MNH, singles, sets, and souvenir sheets 1961-1974. Also includes a couple folders holding later issues 

1970-80's. Fairly complete all on old-style Lindner hingeless 3 ring pages. 100's of stamps and souvenir sheets to go through. Some Soviet Zone included and some 

scattered duplication on occasion. Generally F-VF. Offered cheaply. (Est $300-350)

100

275 GDR DDR Used Collection in 5 KaBe Albums - Includes several 1000 (about 90%) used singles, sets, booklets, booklet panes, blocks, sheetlets, and souvenir sheets, all 

mounted in 5 KaBe albums (4 with dustcases). Collection runs to 1990 and includes the semi's, several 100 locals and occupation issues which are mostly Russia. Most of 

the used are are postally used, some mixed condition in the early issues, and fairly complete overall. Loaded with $5-25 sets. (Est $350-450)  

190

276 Germany Saar B64a, CB1 Unused Souvenir Sheets - 1948 Flood sheets. Both have no gum and some light spots. F-VF. Examine. (SCV $625) 75

277 Saar Catapult Flight Cover, 1933 - Scott 124, C2 (2) tied by Sep 7, 1933 cancel on Catapult flight cover from 'SS EUROPA' to New York. VF. (Est $175-250) 80

278 Great Britain Classics in a Stockbook - Many 100's lined up by Scott number in 16 page stockbook and a few extra stockpages.  Most of the value lies in Victoria and 

Edward eras Owner's 2017 SCV is almost $16,000. Likely some cancel pickings here, expect mixed condition and a low start bid. (Est $400-800)

200

279 Great Britain Scott 1 on Piece - Pretty 3½ margin stamps with Maltese Cross cancel and tied by Lisburn CDS. (SCV $375) 60

280 Great Britain Scott 1 Used, Close to 4 Margin, Red Cancel - Closely cut lower right and left sides. Bright stamp! (SCV $375) 60

281 Grenada Scott 171-183 Mint Complete Set in Blocks - 1953-9 QEII complete set of 13 in mint blocks plus two extras (color variety). Blocks are mostly corner plate number 

blocks. There is some gum toning and high value has a tiny stain at top. Centering is F-VF. (SCV $205)

30

282 Guyana Collection in Stockbook, Mostly Unused - 16 page stockbook holding mostly complete sets to 1980. Includes unused Scott 7-19, 33I-T, 39-53, 68-82, 133-47, 267-

70 and more common sets to 1980, and a few items thereafter. Generally F-VF, take a look! (Est $40-60)

22

283 Haiti SPECIMEN Accumulation in Stockbook - Singles, part sets, and complete sets all security punched and with "SPECIMEN" overprints. 195 stamps overall with 

representations of regular, airmail, and dues issues, and ranging 1898 to 1950's. All neatly laid out in a nice stockbook. (Est $300-400)

150

284 Hungary Scott 486 MNH F-VF, 1934 Liszt Souvenir Sheet - F-VF sheet. (SCV $140) 34

285 Hungary Scott C66 MNH F-VF, 1949 Chain Bridge - A few  negligible flaws. (SCV $350) 70

286 Iceland Facit H4 Complete Booklet - Rare booklet in poor condition but still intact. (Facit 18,000Kr = $1700 US$) 100

287 Iceland Scott 33 Used on Cover with 1995 Nielsen Certificate - Lovely copy used of large "prir" overprint used on cover. Cover has some wear and small tears. Stamp is 

sound per certificate and F-VF. (SCV $800) 

150

288 Iran Mint Accumulation on Stockpage - Several dozen mint singles, sets, and souvenir sheets. Some duplication, much with typical gum condition. (SCV $1000+) 100

289 Iran Scott 697-702 MH Complete Set, Treasury Stamp Overprints - 1925 issues complete. Fine set. (SCV $230) 36

290 Iran Scott 1151 MVLH VF, 1960 2r Shah - Typical gum, somewhat disturbed. High value in set. (SCV $275) 38

291 Italy Scott 324-328 Used Complete Set, 1934 Soccer - Complete set less airmails. Likely favor cancels. Generally fine or better. (SCV $727) 50

292 Italy-Trieste 1934 Rocket Mail Flown Card - Carried aboard a Gerhard Zucker experimental rocket 1934-October 30. Fine condition with perimeter wear and a lower left 

corner crease. (Est $60-90)

20

293 Italian Colonies Scott 46-50, C29-C35 Unused Complete Set, 1934 Soccer - Nice appearance, most with hinge remnants. Scott 48 with toned perf at top and Scott C29 with 

tiny perf thin at bottom. F-VF centering. (SCV $586) 

60

294 Jamaica Mint/Used Collection to the 1970's - Somewhat complete mounted mint/used collection holding couple 100 stamps with many better singles and sets with a few 

sets mixed mint/used. Highlights include used Scott 1-6, 7-12, 14, 28-30, 54, 69-70, 99, MR2-3, and unused Scott 15, 33-6, 43-5, 75-87, 100, 103-5, 106-8, 109-12, 138-9, 140-

1, 159-74, B1-3. Note MR6/MR6a, MR7/MR7a, and MR9/MR9a unused pairs. Two stockpages filled with later material and a few duplicates round out this lot. Generally 

fine or better throughout. (Est $300-400)

150

295 Japan Scott 422a MNH Sheet of 5, 1948 Beauty - Gum somewhat toned but MNH. VF centered. (SCV $350) 95

296 Japan Scott 479a MNH Sheet of 5, 1949 Moon & Geese - Lovely sheet, F-VF. (SCV $800) 160

297 Japan Scott 508b MNH VF Block of 4, 1950 Sports - Well-centered block. Gum a bit dry, but MNH. (SCV $190) 38

298 Japan Group of Better Mint Souvenir Sheets - 14 different sheets, few are MNH, and includes 4 Lottery sheets from 1951-3, 1955 (1952 has toned spots). Includes several 

National Parks with folders but MH. Includes Scott 283a, 288a, 381a, 457, 504a, 517a, 545a, 582a, 586a, and 593a. Generally F-VF, with an occasional wrinkle or flaw. (SCV 

$851)

100
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299 Jordan Scott C26-C28 MNH Complete Set, 1964 Birds - Beautiful set. MNH F-VF. (SCV $235) 60

300 Korea All Different Unused Sets & Souvenir Sheets - Couple dozen stamps and souv sheets, appears all MNH, covers years 1959-1987 with a few earlier. Much value in the 

$10-15 range. All identified on stockpages ready for your collection or retail stock. F-VF. (SCV $360)

50

301 Korea Collection 1951-6 in Official Ministry of Communications Album - Presentation album with stamps complete to album (with a few extra). Stamps hinged (few stuck) 

include some better like Scott 196-9, 227-8, B1-2 and others. Few faults, generally F-VF. (SCV $1300)

150

302 Laos Scott 77-80 in Souvenir Booklet, 1962, VF - Souvenir booklet of 4 sheets See note after Scott 80. VF. (SCV $350) 50

303 Latvia Unused Semi-Postal Sets including Airmails - Group of 8 sets and several singles on small dealer sales sheets. Notables are the Scott B1-12, B13-20, B24-8, B29-33, 

CB1-2, CB9-13, CB18a-20a, etc. There are a few duplicates. Many are noted as MNH but gum is toned in many cases and should be examined. F-VF. (Est $150-200)

70

304 Liechtenstein Zeppelin Covers - Two Liechtenstein Zeppelin covers, Sieger 110.b and 408.A. The first in mixed condition with a tape stain and tiny tear slightly affecting the 

stamp at top. Second cover F-VF. (Est $150-200)

60

305 Luxembourg Scott 272-277 MNH Complete Set, 1951 United Europe - Fresh and complete. MNH VF. (SCV $175) 40

306 Macao Scott 394-399 MNH Complete Set Blocks/4, 1962 Sports - Complete and fresh set of 6 margin blocks. (SCV $519) 120

307 New Zealand Collection in 3 Hingeless Davo Albums to 1995 - Beautiful collection holding many 100's of mint and used stamps and souvenir sheets. No early Chalons but 

starts very quickly afterward with mint/used and changing over to mostly mint in the 1960-1980's. Latter years a bit sparse. We spotted unused Scott 165-70, 179-81, B2, 

B6-7, C1-8,  and Scott 288-301 mixed used/mint. Some mixed condition in the Victoria era, then generally F-VF the rest of the way. Add your Chalon issues to round out this 

collection nicely! (Est $500-600)

250

308 Nicaragua Collection in Scott Specialty - A well- filled collection of a couple 1000 to the late 1950's include at least 100 or more added quadrille pages with likely 1000 

additional stamps with cancels, shades,, and other possible variations. Begins with first sets unused on a Scott pages along with 3 added pages of extra unused, used, 

shades, and reprints, and continues similarly throughout the collection with the "extras" and into the back of book. Includes several from Zelaya and Cabo at the end. 

Mixed condition, album a bit frayed. (Est $800-1000) 

475

309 Nicaragua Scott C318a MNH Complete Set of Souvenir Sheets - Great sports topical issued 1949. Complete set of 13 sheets, rarely seen. F-VF MNH. (SCV $475) 90

310 Peru Collection on Album Pages to 1960's - Clean hinge mounted  mostly used collection on computer generated pages. Several 100 stamps with many early more 

common issues with an occasional mid-range sets like Scott 129-133, 222-31, mixed unused/used, and unused Scott 264-7, 324-31 w/C6-12, 341-51 w/C13, C3, C40-44, C78-

81, and several other airmail. Further back of book is mostly used. Clean and continuable, expect a few faults, generally fine or better. (Est $200-250) 

12

311 Poland General Government Covers and Cards - Group of about 60 covers and cards including some picture postcards. Some covers annotated explaining rates, different 

types of correspondence, etc. There are censors, airmails, registered, and several multi-color frankings. Excellent group for study, retail, or your collection. Generally fine or 

better. (Est $500-600)

290

312 Poland GROSZY Cover Accumulation - Around 80 covers, most with annotations explaining franking, overprint type (district) and overprint colors. Few cards also included. 

Great lot for the specialist. Generally fine and better condition throughout. (Est $150-200)

75

313 Poland Late 1930's Picturesque Postal Cards - Higgins and Gage #86 and 87 (35 different scenes, all with identical postmarks), and #88 (4 different scenes), 2 General Govt, 

a 1947 Auschwitz propaganda card and Lesnow town hall. 43 total card all postmarked. Toning and small flaws. (Est $50-80)

24

314 Portugal Unused Complete Sets, 1949-1960 - 8 different sets, all hinged, a few with hinge remnants, a few with small fault. Includes Scott 694-701, 713-6, 818-21, and 824-

7.F-VF. (SCV $431)

44

315 St Lucia Scott 76-89 MH Complete Set, KGV - Die II variety, complete set of 14. Mostly MLH. (SCV $144 as MH) 44

316 St Pierre et Miquelon Mint Collection on Minkus Pages, 1942-2014 - Several 100 neatly mounted and hinge mounted. Appears highly complete but collector used black 

Minkus pages post late-1980's so we are unsure if it is complete for that time period. Several of the better regular and airmail sets with SCV as high as $200. Very nice 

throughout. (SCV $3500+) 

600

317 St Vincent 1883//1891 Unused Issues, 13 Different - Includes Scott 40, 41, 43, 45, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 56a, and 58. No gum to MLH to MHR. Few small faults but 

stamps have great color. (SCV  $203)

36

318 Saudi Arabia Group of 6 Stamps - Includes used Scott 340 and 500, and Scott 465, 470, C52, and C92 all MNH. F-VF group. (SCV $538) 34

319 South Georgia Mostly Unused Collection on Scott Pages - Almost complete hinge mounted collection on Scott specialty pages includes Scott 1-16, 17-30 (less #25 but with 

watermark variety), and then complete to Scott 173, and B1-4. Includes a 2014 year set. F-VF. (Est $120-150)  

60

320 Sweden Year Sets, 1975//1998 - A group of post office year sets, 1975 through 1998 (missing 1984), couple duplicates, and a few with extras included, like complete 

booklets. Clean, F-VF, and MNH. (Est $200-300)

95

321 Switzerland High Catalog Accumulation - High catalog value of mostly Scott listed used stamps to 1930's. Includes Scott 16, 19, 29, 30, 35 (unused), C1, C2, etc. Includes 

Scott 42//67 (9 diff) with "Ausser Kurs" overprints, and a few used tete-beche pairs, and unused Michel II (1925 issue). 19th century stamps mixed condition. Airmails sold 

"as is". (Est $350-400)

180

322 Switzerland Flight Covers and Cards, 7 Different - 7 covers or cards all dating 1925-1930, of which 3 have semi-official airmail franking. Condition generally fine or better. 

(Est $120-150)

48

323 Thailand Scott C1-C8 MH Complete Set, 1925 Airmails - Few with pencil marks on back. MH F-VF. (SCV $146 as MH) 30

324 Vatican City Scott 35-40 MH, 1934 Surcharges Complete, 1974 PF Certs - Complete set each with Philatelic Foundation certificate. All sound, o.g., and F-VF. (SCV $1560) 475

325 Vatican City Scott C20-C21 Complete Set on First Day Cover, 1951 Gratianus - Sent registered to New York, with receiving cancel on reverse. Very clean! (Est $200-300) 60

326 North Vietnam All Different Unused Sets, 1959-1961 - Several singles and sets from a somewhat better no-gum as issued time period (Scott 58//161, M4-M5, O17//O32). 

Values to $25 with a few higher. Clean group. (SCV $230)

38

327 North Vietnam All Different Unused Sets, Space Topical - Group of space topical sets from the 1961 to 1972, both perf and imperf (singles and pairs) on small dealer sales 

sheets. Notables are the Gargarin and Titov sets. There is duplication, sometimes up to 6 or 7, and would be ideal for the internet seller. Material is clean and mint with no 

gum as issued. (SCV $591)

70

328 Yugoslavia Scott 359-364 Imperf MLH Complete Set, 1952 Olympics - F-VF centering. (SCV $800) 95

COLLECTIONS/ACCUMULATIONS by AREA

329 Asia in 5 Minkus Albums/Binder - Box holding 6 Minkus Specialty albums (one in binder) with over a dozen countries (China is run separately). Good representations of 

India and States, Turkey, Japan, Indonesia, Philippines, Korea, Thailand. Albums go to around 1970 or so and include 1000's of stamps, sets, part sets, and souvenir sheets. 

Mixed mint and used, all neatly hinged. Worthy of continuation, with some mixed condition in the earlier issues.  (Est $600-800)

375
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330 British Colonies Collection in 5 Minkus Specialty Albums - Many 1000's mint and used stamps, sets, part sets, souvenir sheets neatly hinged to Minkus specialty album 

pages going to the 1970's. Much strength in the 1950-60's issues along with many affordable and scattered better in other time periods. Albums are British America, 

Europe, Africa, Asia, and Oceana. Includes 4 folders containing some of the other colonies or extras that there were no room for in the albums. Albums are in very good 

condition and worthy of continuation. (Est $1400-1800)

950

331 British Colonies on Stock Pages - Several dozen stock pages (and a few other album pages) hold many 100's of mint/used stamps. We spotted better Cyprus mint sets, 

Ceylon mint/used, Australian States, KUT, early unused/used India, and others. Careful review should uncover some goodies throughout. Expect some faults, but generally 

fine or better. (Est $400-600) 

190

332 Europe - Austria and Belgium Perf-Ins, Over 1000 - Qty 449 Austria and Qty 625 Belgium perf-ins, few better stamps, fills a 16 page stockbook. Expect some mixed 

condition. (Est $90-120)

4

333 Eastern Europe Collection in 6 Minkus Albums - 6 albums holding 7 different countries (Russia, Romania, Hungary, Poland, Czechoslovakia, and Albania-Bulgaria) goes to 

early 1970's. Several 1000 stamps and souvenir sheets, mostly used/CTO, all neatly hinge-mounted to specialty pages, with most of the stamps post 1940's. Some 

occupation areas are sparsely populated but hold some value. Albums in good condition (dust covers somewhat repaired) and worthy of continuation. (Est $600-800) 

400

334 Latin America Mostly Mint Accumulation - Dealer pages filled with singles and sets and large cards with souvenir sheets, couple 100 items, and much is MNH. Strength in 

Paraguay, Panama, Brazil, and few others. Mostly in the $5-50 range with some higher. Clean and generally F-VF throughout with Owner's SCV $4200+. (Est $900-1200)

575

335 Central and South American Collections in Minkus Albums - Two large boxes holding 11 Minkus specialty albums with over a dozen countries. Albums hold many 1000's of 

stamps, sets, part sets, and souvenir sheets. Most of the value lies in the under $10 range but feature an occasional nugget here and there to keep the viewing interesting. 

Albums are clean with stamps neatly hinged and pages typically run to the 1980's. Albums contain Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Costa Rica, Guatemala, 

Mexico, Paraguay, Uruguay, and likely a few others. Great starts to several countries here! (Est $750-1000)

450

336 South/Central America on Stock Pages - Over 100 two-sided black stock pages (and a few other album pages) hold 1000's of mint/used stamps, Argentina through 

Venezuela, from vintage to 1960's. We spotted better Bolivia sets, Canal Zone, Paraguay, Haiti, Honduras and many other countries. Careful review should uncover some 

goodies throughout. Expect some faults, but generally fine or better and neatly presented for easy review. (Est $500-600) 

290

337 Uruguay and Paraguay Zeppelin Covers - Paraguay 1933 registered Zeppelin cover (Sieger 240) to Switzerland with additional green cachet on reverse, somewhat toned; 

Uruguay 1932 Zeppelin cover (Sieger 156) in F-VF condition. (Est $150-200)

60

338 Cuba & Paraguay Group, Covers, Proof, Etc. - 6 Cuba covers includes 2 to the US, one returned to US, 1907 lettercard to US, Registered flight cover to Greece with multiple 

cancels; Also a Cuba Scott 225 tied to cover to New York, a 1871 folded letter to Malaga, Spain; Also a 1958 postal service souvenir booklet with Scott 595-606 blue 

reproductions; a proof pair with punched hole. There are 2 Paraguay special flight covers to Germany added to the mix. Lot still on Nutmeg retail sales cards, with write-ups 

and prices adding to $377. (Est $100-150) 

60

WORLDWIDE COLLECTIONS/ACCUMULATIONS

339 2 Large Boxes Holding Smaller Boxes for the Picking - 8 smaller boxes with 1000's of stamps and a few covers and souv sheets. This old dealer hoard from the 1980's is all 

presented on stock cards, in glassines, and 6x9 approval sheets, with plenty of pickings for the patient beginning to mid-range collector. Unused and used with most being 

pre-1960. Mixed condition and slight mustiness. (Est $400-500)

250

340 Consignment Remainder in a Large Box - Hodge podge of stuff includes a Scott International Volume 2 with several 100 stamps, a selection of covers, with several better, 

some unlisted (Cleveland Zoo labels, modern PETA and animal labels, several older unlisted, 2 bank fractional currency pieces, etc.), Belgium Scott B605a MH souvenir 

sheet (SCV $175), about 75 unused postal cards, first days, and more. Very mixed condition. (Est $160-200)

95

341 7 Foreign Albums, Good Mix of countries - Owner's actual count totals 14,000 stamps spread over 7 somewhat picked over albums. Albums include "B to G" with over 

7600 stamps, France with a few better early issues, Liechtenstein (worthwhile), "B to C' countries, Europa mint/used collection with some full sheets (2018 SCV $1150), 

Independent Africa, and a several dozen stamps from Malagasy. Lots of common stamps with occasional better.  Expect mixed condition. Supports Ann Arbor Stamp Club. 

(Est $300-400)

150

342 Large Box of Collections and Miscellaneous for the Picking - Several collections purchased back in the 1980's all with decent value, then a tall stack holding a tremendous 

amount of stamps on album pages, stock pages, and glassines with plenty of pickings for the patient beginning to mid-range collector. There is also a box with a 3" stack of 

stamps on stock cards. Unused and used with most being pre-1960. Check this one out. Mixed condition and slight mustiness. (Est $400-500)

250

343 Large Europa MNH Accumulation in Glassines - High Catalog Value! - Dealer stock pretty much organized, all MNH, and covering years 2005-2008. Noted several better 

items in quantity such as Greece booklets, Kosovo souvenir sheets, and better eastern European smaller nations. Duplication (sometimes heavy) and ideal for an internet 

dealer. VF with lots of value here! (Est $1000-1200)

600

344 Malaria Topical Collection on White Ace Pages - Almost complete collection of several 100 stamps, sets, and souvenir sheets honoring Malaria Eradication in the early 

1960's. Items are either MH, MLH, with a few being MNH and include better Albania imperfs, Hungary sheetlets perf and imperf, French colonies common designs, 

Paraguay souv sheets, Port Colonies common designs, and much more. Slight mustiness, yet stamps are not stuck. F-VF. (Est $90-120)

46

WORLDWIDE COVER LOTS

345 Stampless Folded Letter Accumulation - 59 letters mainly from France and Italy mainly with straight line cancels and 90% from different cities. Perhaps some interesting 

content here in these letters, if you can decipher. Fine group for time period. (Est $150-200)

60

346 Two Large Boxes Filled with Mostly Worldwide First Days - Several 1000 covers, mostly first days, with about a 50/50 split between US and foreign. For US, the Famous 

American FDCs stand out, for foreign there are groups of 1960's Europa, a shoebox of Sweden, binder of topicals, and much, much more. A good variety of countries and 

topicals represented. Also spotted a small box of about 600+ US and foreign picture postcard, postal cards, etc. From an estate that hasn't seen the light of day since the 

1980's. Some condition issues, mainly due to storage, and most would be fun for dollar pickings. (Est $250-300) 

150

347 Worldwide Cover Accumulation,  Over 1000 Covers - Dealer's old foreign and USA cover accumulation, 1000+ items, ranging from 19th cent to the 1960's or so. We 

spotted mostly commercial with censored, registered, airmail, underpaid, special delivery, paquebot, and then the other more usual usages with a sprinkling of topical and 

FDCs. Much is optimistically priced in the $10 to $50 range with several higher and a few lower. Huge variety of countries with smaller countries and included in the group. 

An already sleeved and priced lot with retail in excess of $20K. Generally fine and better. (Est $2000-2500)

900

EPHEMERA/UNLISTED/CINDERELLAS

348 Fabulous Worldwide Ephemera Accumulation in Stockbook - Around 900 worldwide seals, labels, poster stamps, etc. Good variety of topics with many vintage items. 

Generally fine or better. (Est $200-300)

100

349 Merchant Trading Stamps, Gift Stamps, Etc Accumulation - 1100+ merchant trading stamps, gift stamps, coupons, gasoline, profit sharing, thrift savings, etc all neatly 

presented in a stockbook. Few foreign included also. Nice variety, with several multiples. (Est $90-120)

40

350 Worldwide Boxlot of Interesting Stuff - Retired eBay/bourse dealer group of 45+ items. Includes engraver/artist signed stamps, political dignitary signed letters/stamps, 

EFO's, Military postal service training stamps, Scott 20L56 sheet of 100, "Western Cattle in the Storm" (Scott 292) McWhirten etching, Indian reservation/hunting/fishing 

stamps, and more. Excellent and diverse lot. (Est $200-300)

100
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LITERATURE

351 Catalog of US Fish & Game License Stamps and Labels by Ira Cotton - 2020 edition. Great handbook for the fish and game collector. Used but VF condition. (Est $40-50) 20

352 One Man's Library of Great Reference Books - Several dozen books run as one lot. Includes "Post Offices of Michigan", Sr. Marciana Hennig, 1977; "Simpson's U.S. Postal 

Markings 1851-61", Thomas Alexander, 1979; "The Postage Stamps and Postal History of Canada", Winthrop Boggs, 1975; "The Posted Letter in Colonial and Revolutionary 

America", Alex L. ter Braake, 1975; "Understanding Transatlantic Mail Volume 1", Richard F. Winter (2006); Billig's Philatelic Handbook Vol. 33: 19th Century United States 

Fancy Cancellations, 1972; Vessel-Named Markings on United States Inland and Ocean Waterways, 1810-1890, James Milgram; and about a dozen more. Varying condition. 

Heavy lot in 2 large boxes. (Est $100-1000)

50

SUPPLIES

353 Like New Palo Album/Slipcase for British Dead Countries - Hingeless pages with colored photos for Cape of Good Hope, Lagos, Natal, Northern and Southern Nigeria, and 

Trucial States. Used but usable and in VF condition. Proceeds support  Ann Arbor Stamp Club (Est $40-60)

20

354 Safe Cover Albums, Qty 8, Like New - Nice quality SAFE brand cover albums, appear to be never used, double sided sleeves which typically hold 64 covers. We've 

integrated another 56 extra sleeves between several of the albums. Quality albums! (Est $60-80)

34

End of Auction - Thank you for bidding!

Our next auction will be in the in JUNE 2024

ALL LOTS ARE PICTURED ON THE AUCTION WEBSITE

IF YOU NEED ANY FURTHER INFORMATION ON ANY LOTS

PLEASE CALL OUR OFFICE AT 810-220-6000

STERLING STAMPS WILL BE AT THE FOLLOWING SHOWS:

Garfield Perry Stamp Club MARCH PARTY March 15-17 Best Wstern Plus in Strongsville, OH

Indiana Stamp Club Spring Fair April 6-7 Lawrence Community Center, Lawrence, IN

Boxborough Philatelic Show, Apr 12-14, Boxborough Regency Hotel and Conf. Center, Boxborough, MA

West Suburban Stamp Club Plymouth Show, April 20-21, Hellenic Cultural Center, Westland MI

CHECK Website for updates!

NOTES
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